



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2234 of 1990**

Ranjeet Pandey And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Dharendra Kumar Srivastava, G.C.  
Upadhyay, Rajeev Kumar Ojha  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Rajesh Mishra

---

**Court No. - 42**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.  
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

A report has been submitted on the basis of the report of C.J.M., Chandauli dated 26.03.2022.

We are of the view that a fresh report be obtained with regard to the fact that as to whether appellant Nos. 3, 4 and 5 are alive or not.

The appeal abates vis-a-vis appellant Nos. 1 and 2, namely, Ranjeet Pandey and Mahatim Pandey.

List this case on 18.03.2026.

**(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)**

**February 19, 2026**

Kashifa